PROCLAMATION

CANADA PROVINCE OF

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)

ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the Grace of God of the United Kingdom, Canada and Her other Realms and Territories QUEEN, Head of the Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

GEORGE J. TWEEDY Administrator

Administrator

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING

A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by Section 7 of Chapter 21 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince Edward Island in the Session thereof held in the year 1974 and in the twenty-third year of Our Reign intituled "An Act to Amend the Land Development Corporation Act" it is enacted as follows:

"This Act or any section thereof comes into force on a date or dates fixed by proclamation".

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the said Act (23 Eliz. II, (2) Cap. 21) should come into force on the 11th day of July, A.D. 1974.

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of Our Executive Council for Prince Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that the said Act Being "An Act to Amend the Land Development Corporation Act" passed in the twenty-third year of Our Reign shall come into force on the eleventh day of July, one thousand nine hundred and seventy-four, of which all persons concerned are to take notice and govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great Seal of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable George J. Tweedy, Administrator-of-the-Government-in-Council of the Province of Prince Edward Island, at Charlottetown this eleventh day of July in the year of Our Lord one thousand nine hundred and seventy-four and in the twenty-third year of Our Reign.

> By Command, G. LORNE MONKLEY Deputy Provincial Secretary

29

PROCLAMATION

CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND (Great Seal)

> ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the Grace of God of the United Kingdom, Canada and Her other Realms and Territorics QUEEN, Head of the Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

GEORGE J. TWEEDY

Administrator

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS Section 1D of The Community Improvement Act 1968 (17 Eliz. II, Cap. 11) enacts as follows:

- "1D (1) The Lieutenant-Governor-in-Council may, where the residents of a proposed community have recommended the establishment of a committee and have recommended the geographical boundaries of the community, establish a committee and fix the geographical boundaries of the community.
 - (2) The Lieutenant-Governor-in-Council shall establish a committee and fix the geographical boundaries of a community by proclamation.
 - (3) The Minister may appoint not less than six persons recommended by the residents at the meeting held pursuant to Section 1B to act as members until the first annual meeting held by the committee, and such persons shall hold office until the first annual meeting is held by the committee."

AND WHEREAS the residents of the communities of New Dominion, Rice Point, Nine Mile Creek, Fairview and Ringwood have recommended the establishment of a community improvement committee of Afton and have recommended geographical boundaries of the community;

AND BEING SATISFIED that all of the provisions of The Community Improvement Act 1968 have been complied with;

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of Our Executive Council for Prince Edward Island do by this Our Proclamation establish a community improvement committee to be known as "the Community Improvement Committee of Afton" and fix the geographical boundaries of the said community as follows:

ALL that area of land contained within the old school districts of New Dominion, Rice Point, Nine Mile Creek, Fairview, and Ringwood.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great Seal of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable George J. Tweedy, Administrator-of-the-Government-in-Council of the Province of Prince Edward Island, at Charlottetown this eleventh day of July in the year of Our Lord one thousand nine hundred and seventy-four and in the twenty-third year of Our Reign.

By Command,

G. LORNE MONKLEY Deputy Provincial Secretary

29